

No. 23-10362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jblake@adflegal.org
cbarnett@adflegal.org

ERIK C. BAPTIST
JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
ebaptist@adflegal.org
jbursch@adflegal.org
ehawley@adflegal.org
mbowman@adflegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Background 2

Argument 7

I. The Stay in This Case Is Not an Injunction under Section 1292(a)(1). 8

II. A Temporary Stay Is Not a Final Decision Appealable under Section 1291..... 13

III. If Appellants Wanted Interlocutory Review from this Court, They Should Have Petitioned for Mandamus or Moved for Certification under Section 1292(b)..... 15

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alsea Valley Alliance v. Department of Commerce,
161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001)..... 12

Alsea Valley Alliance v. Department of Commerce,
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger,
348 U.S. 176 (1955)..... 16

Carson v. American Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 11

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 15

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Company,
437 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 9

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
485 U.S. 271 (1988)..... 9, 12, 16

In re Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
217 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 17

In re Tronox Inc.,
855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017) 15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 1, 9, 11

Pettinelli v. Danzig,
644 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 13

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 10

<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	10
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-CV-067-Z, 2022 WL 17718634 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 749 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 752 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 16
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	15
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 705	passim
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	13
